
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
To: Members of the Audit & Governance Committee 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Audit & Governance 
Committee 

 

Wednesday, 25 April 2018 at 1.30 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 

Membership 
 

Chairman – Councillor Nick Carter 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Tony Ilott 

 
Councillors 
 

Paul Buckley 
Ian Corkin 

Helen Evans 
 

Charles Mathew 
D. McIlveen 
Les Sibley 

 

Roz Smith 
 

 

Co-optee 
 
Dr Geoff Jones 
 
Notes: 

 There will be a pre-meeting briefing in Room 1.1 at County Hall on 20 April 2018 at 
9.30am for the Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Opposition Group Spokesman. 

 Date of next meeting: 25 July 2018 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive April 2018 
  
Committee Officers: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Tel 07393 001096;   

E-mail: colm.ocaomhanaigh@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 

 those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 
partners. 

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
intere
[...]
cument.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declaration of Interests - see guidance note  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2018 and to receive 
information arising from them. 

 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Safer Recruitment Internal Audit 2017/2018 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 1.40pm 
 
Report by the Director for Human Resources 
 
This report explains the issues identified by the Safer Recruitment Internal Audit in 
February 2018 and the actions being taken. The report particularly focuses on the 
findings in relation to criminal record checking (DBS checks). 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to support the actions being taken to resolve 
the discrepancies in our recording system and the actions being taken to ensure 
rechecks are consistently carried out every three years. 

 

6. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Accounting Policies Briefing Note 
(Pages 11 - 30) 

 

 2pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the Council’s 
Accounting Policies as set out at Note 1 in the Notes to the Core Financial Statements.    
 
The CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code) defines Accounting Policies as ‘the specific principles, bases, 
conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in preparing and presenting 
financial statements’.  The accounting policies describe how the Council has interpreted 
and applied the code.   
 
The Council’s auditors will review the adopted accounting policies as part of the audit of 
the statement of accounts.  There is an expectation that they will be able to evidence 



- 2 - 
 

 

that the accounting policies have been approved by ‘Those Charged With Governance’.  
In this council that is the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to: 

a) note the report; and 
b) ratify the accounting policies as approved by the Chief Finance Officer and 

included as an appendix. 
 

7. Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2018/19 (Pages 31 - 54) 
 

 2.20pm 
 
Report by the Director of Finance. 
 
This report presents the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19. 
 
The committee is RECOMMENDED to comment and note the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2018/19 and 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

8. Annual Scrutiny Report (Pages 55 - 78) 
 

 2.40pm 
 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
The Scrutiny Annual Report provides a summary of the work of the council’s overview 
and scrutiny function in 2017-18. This function includes the council’s three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, and any Cabinet Advisory Groups which have been 
appointed by Cabinet in this time.  
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on the report prior to its 
submission to the Performance Scrutiny Committee for review and to Council for 
approval.   

 

9. External Auditors (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 3pm 
 
A representative from the external auditors, Ernst & Young, will attend to present the 
following item: 
 

 Audit Progress Report 
 

10. Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2017/18 (Pages 89 - 142) 
 

 3.20pm 
 



- 3 - 
 

 

Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of the 
Internal Audit work in 2017/18, and providing an opinion on the Council's System of 
Internal Control. The opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
The committee is RECOMMENDED to consider and e
[...]
period.  
 
This report presents the draft Annual Governance Statement to the Committee for 
consideration and approval. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee is RECOMMENDED to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18, subject to the Chief Legal Officer making any 
necessary amendments in the light of comments made by the Committee, after 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive and Section 151 
officer. 

 

14. Audit Working Group Report (Pages 211 - 214) 
 

 4.40pm 
 
This report presents the matters considered by the Audit Working Group Meeting of 4 
April 2018. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report.   

 

15. Work Programme (Pages 215 - 216) 
 

 4.50pm 
 
To review the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 

 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
An explanation of abbreviations and acronyms is available on request from the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 7 March 2018 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 5.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Nick Carter – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Ilott (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Paul Buckley 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Helen Evans 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (In place of Councillor D. 
McIlveen) 
 

Non-voting Members: 
 

Dr Geoff Jones 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Paul King and Ruth Plucknett, Ernst & Young 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Nick Graham, Director for Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer; Lorna Baxter, Director for Finance; 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Secretary 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 
10 

Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
Peter Clark, Chief Executive; Maggie Scott, Assistant 
Chief Executive 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

11/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were submitted by Councillor D. McIlveen (Councillor Liz Brighouse 
substituting). 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

12/18 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
The minutes for the meeting of 10 January 2018 were agreed and signed subject to 
the following correction: 
 
In the title of item 5/17 delete “PLAN” and replace with “UPDATE”. 
 

14/18 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
Councillor John Sanders asked the Committee to consider how the procedures for 
agreeing exemptions to the normal tendering process were being carried out.  He had 
noticed in a report to the January Cabinet meeting that there were four such 
exemptions in November and December and that the contacts totalled around 
£0.75m. 
 
Cllr Sanders was happy that the constitutional processes were being followed but 
having read the reports on each of the exemptions he was concerned that they were 
not sufficiently transparent in terms of explaining the reasons why the exemptions 
were justified.  He asked the Committee to consider if the procedures should be 
enhanced to ensure transparency as required under EU law. 
 
The Monitoring Officer explained that he conducts a legal appraisal of each proposed 
exemption and there is a financial report with the relevant details.  If everything is in 
order, the Chief Executive signs the decision and it is reported to the next Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
It was agreed that the Monitoring Officer will prepare a report for the Audit Working 
Group on the procedures followed in dealing with
[...]
 is an opportunity to review outsourcing and ensure that it is not just about 
savings but looks also at the best outcomes. 

Page 4



 

 It is acknowledged that there is a tension over the use of terminology such as 
“customer” or “resident”.  There will be more about how the programme will impact 
on the public in the presentation to all Members on 12 March. 

 There will be a particular focus on demand management in children’s services 
with better signposting to ensure proper referral. 

 
RESOLVED to  

a) note the content of the report; and 
b) request a further update at the Committee meeting on 25 July 2018. 

 

19/18 AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
Ms Cox summarised the report and drew particular attention to the discussions on 
Mental Health and S106s.  Mr Jones, Chairman of the AWG, stated that, on Mental 
Health they are not at the critical decision stage yet and there are big challenges to 
be tackled on S106s. 
 
Ms Cox reported that Council officers visited Hampshire regarding the VAT issue and 
are satisfied that there is a good plan to ensure compliance.  Any issues identified so 
far have been compliance issues and not related to fraud. 
 
The Chairman asked if the AWG needed to meet more often given the volume of 
work.  Mr Jones responded that there was still a certain backlog resulting from the 
time lost over the two elections last year but that the current cycle which matched the 
main Committee meeting cycle was sufficient. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 
 

20/18 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee agreed the following additions: 
 
25 April 2018 
Draft narrative statement and Accounting Policies for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts 
 
25 July 2018 
Fit For the Future Transformation Programme Update 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 25 April 2018 
 

Safer Recruitment Inter
[...]
es to manually check that employees have up to date DBS 
checks. This has been hampered by not having direct access to SAP to change 
records ourselves but in January 2018 one member of the team was given 
access and this is helping us correct records more quickly.  

 
18. In relation to the other findings managers have been reminded about uploading 

interview notes and have been asked to undertake the recruitment training if 
they have not done so in the last three years.   

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
19. There are no financial implications but there are risks that staff working for the 

council have not had a DBS re-check in line with the council’s policy. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
20. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to support the actions being taken to 

resolve the discrepancies in our recording system and the actions being 
taken to ensure rechecks are consistently carried out every three years.   

 
Steve Munn 
Director for HR  
 
Contact Officer: Fiona Percival, County HR Manager  April 2018  
 

Page 10



1 
 

Division(s): N/A 

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 25 April 2018 
 

Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Accounting Policies Briefing Note 
 

Report by the Director of Finance 

 

Introduction 
 

1. The Council’s Statement of Accounts is prepared in accordance with the 
Council’s Accounting Policies as set out at Note 1 in the Notes to the Core 
Financial Statements.    

 
2. The CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom (the Code) defines Accounting Policies as ‘the specific 
principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by an authority in 
preparing and presenting financial statements’.  The accounting policies 
describe how the Council has interpreted and applied the code.   

 
3. The draft ‘Note 1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies’ is included as 

an appendix to this briefing note. 
 

Accounting policies  
 

4. The Code prescribes that ‘authorities shall apply th
[...]
 year.  
 

2. The report in attached as Annex 1. It is structured by committee and highlights 
where scrutiny has had a tangible impact on decision-making and held decision-
makers to account. It has been drafted in partnership between Chairmen and 
Scrutiny Officers.  

 
3. To ensure that scrutiny continues to robustly challenge and influence the 

decisions of the Council and Health partners, a range of practical steps have 
been taken to improve the effectiveness of the Council’s scrutiny arrangements. 
These changes have focused on enabling more flexible, councillor-led scrutiny 
that centres on priority areas for Oxfordshire and balances this against areas of 
emerging concern.  

 
NEXT STEPS 

 
4. The attached report is draft and will be subject to change following comments 

from the Audit and Governance Committee and the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee on 24 May 2018.  
 

5. The final report will be presented to Council on 10 July 2018. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

6. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to comment on the report prior to its 
submission to the Performance Scrutiny Committee for review and to 
Council for approval.   

 
 
MAGGIE SCOTT 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Background paper:   Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 
Contact Officer:  Katie Read, Senior Policy Officer 
   07584 909530     
April 2018 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Annual 
Report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2017 – 2018 

Page 57



Oxfordshire County Council                                        Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 

2 

 

 

 

 

Foreword 
 

 

To be agreed with Chairmen. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Liz 
Brighouse OBE 

 
Chairman of the 

Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cllr Arash 
Fatemian 

 
Chairman of the 

Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Cllr Michael 
Waine 

 
Chairman of the 

Education Scrutiny 
Committee 

Page 58



Oxfordshire County Council        
[...]
l Governance Statement 2017/18, subject to the Chief Legal 
Officer making any necessary amendments in the light of comments 
made by the Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, Chief Executive and Section 151 officer. 

 
NICK GRAHAM 
Chief Legal Officer and Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Glenn Watson, Principal Governance Officer 
07776 997946 
 
 

Page 188



 

 Page 1 of 21 

Annual Governance Statement 2017/18                 
     

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. This is Oxfordshire County Council’s Annual Governance Statement for 
2017/18.  It provides: 

 

 An opinion on the Council’s governance arrangements from the Council’s 
senior managers and the leader of the Council 

 A review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements 

 A conclusion in relation to the effectiveness 

 A review of the action plan from last year’s statement 

 An action plan for 2018/19 

 An annex summarising our governance framework 
 

2. The Statement will be published on the Council’s website and will also form 
part of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The Annual Governance 
Statement is required by Regulation 6(1) (b) of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015.  This statement covers all services including the 
Fire & Rescue Service.  However, the Fire & Rescue Service are required to 
produce a separate Statement of Assurance which will supplement this 
statement. A copy of the Fire and Rescue Service Annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2017/18 can also be found on our public website at:  
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/oxfordshire-fire-and-rescue-service-
performance 
 

STATEMENT OF OPINION 
It is our opinion that the Council’s governance arrangements in 2017/18 were sound and 
provide a robust platform for achieving the Council’s priorities and challenges in 2018/19. 
 

SIGNATURES 
Signed on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council: 
 
 
………………………………. Date ………. ………………………………. Date ………. 

Peter Clark  Lorna
[...]
on Annual Governance Statement Actions (Glenn Watson) 
Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2018 (Sarah Cox) 
 
April 2019 
Annual Governance Statement (Glenn Watson) 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2018/19 (Sarah Cox)  
Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2019/20 (Sarah Cox) 
Audit Committee Annual Report to Council 2018 (Sarah Cox) 
Annual Scrutiny Report (Katie Read) 
Ernst & Young - Progress Report (David Guest) 
OFRS Statement of Assurance 2018-19 (Paul Bremble) 
Draft narrative statement and Accounting Policies for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts (Hannah Doney) 
 

Page 215

Agenda Item 15



 

 
Standing Items: 

 Audit Working Group reports (Sarah Cox) 

 Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme – update/review 
(Committee Officer/Chairman/relevant officers) 

Page 216


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Safer Recruitment Internal Audit 2017/2018
	6 Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - Accounting Policies Briefing Note
	7 Internal Audit Strategy & Annual Plan 2018/19
	8 Annual Scrutiny Report
	AG_APR2518R08 Annual Scrutiny Report

	9 External Auditors
	Audit Progress Report
	Oxfordshire County Council
	Contents
	Interim visit
	Appendix A Audit Progress
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	10 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2017/18
	11 Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report to Council 2017
	12 OFRS Statement of Assurance 2017-18
	AG_APR2518R12 Statement of Assurance 2017-18 FINAL v4

	13 Annual Governance Statement
	AG_APR2518R13 Annual Governance Statement

	14 Audit Working Group Report
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 25 April 2018 commencing at 1.30 pm
and finishing at 4.45 pm

Present:

Voting Members:

Non-voting Members:

By Invitation:
Officers:

Whole of meeting

Part of meeting

Agenda Item
5

6
8

12
13

Councillor Nick Carter — in the Chair

Councillor Tony llott (Deputy Chairman)

Councillor Paul Buckley

Councillor lan Corkin

Councillor Helen Evans

Councillor Charles Mathew

Councillor D. Mcllveen

Dr Geoff Jones

Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat (In place of Councillor
Les Sibley)

Councillor Judy Roberts (In place of Councillor Roz
Smith)

Dr Geoff Jones

Paul King and David Guest, Ernst & Young

Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor; lan Dyson, Assistant
Chief  Finance Officer (Assurance); Colm O
Caomhanaigh, Committee Secretary.

Officer Attending

Steve Munn, Director of Human Resources; Sarah
Currell, HR Manager — Business Systems

Hannah Doney, Strategic Finance Manager (Accounting
and Reporting)

Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service
Manager

Paul Bremble, Strategic Risk and Assurance Manager
Nick Graham, Director of Law and Governance; Glenn
Watson, Principal Governance Officer

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below. Except as
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.



21/18

22/18

23/18

24/18

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1)

Apologies were submitted by Councillor Roz Smith (Councillor Judy Roberts substituting)
and Councillor Les Sibley (Councillor Judith Heathcoat substituting).

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE
(Agenda No. 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The minutes for the meeting of 7 March 2018 were agreed and signed.

Regarding item 16/18, members of the working group reported that the group had one
meeting and is currently drafting a submission for the government consultation. They
had also identified a number of issues that the Council can tackle itself without waiting for
national legislation.

SAFER RECRUITMENT INTERNAL AUDIT 2017/2018
(Agenda No. 5)

Mr Munn summarised the report which had been requested by the Audit Working
Group. The Audit had confirmed that all new recruits within the sample checked had
been DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) checked but inaccuracies had been
detected in the system with some 3-yearly rechecks. The fault had been fixed and
staff are currently checking the records of every employee. These checks will be
completed by the end of April.

Officers responded to Members’ questions as follows:

e When service areas were restructured in SAP not all posts had the DBS flag
recorded correctly. Managers would know which posts needed DBS checks
anyway and any gaps would be picked up at recruitment. A member of the HR
team now has direct access to the SAP records and we manage restructures in
SAP in-house.

e Officers are as confident as they can be that the problem will be resolved. There
is always a risk when transferring to new technology.

e With regard to checking employee references, the general practice is to check
only the two most recent employers unless any problem is detected with those.
Checks in children’s services are specifically thorough.

e Managers working in social care are fully aware of the DBS requirements for their
posts, discrepancies do exist in the other areas where the level of check required
is not so obvious and we are working through these as part of the checks

e Although staff resources have been taken up dealing with this problem, the cost
would be small in the overall context of IBC.



25/18

26/18

e Staff are required to notify the Council of any convictions and failure to do so is a
ground for dismissal. The HR section will review if three-years is still an
appropriate period for rechecking.

It was agreed to receive another update at the July meeting and to ask Hampshire
County Council, who run the IBC system, to attend.

RESOLVED: to support the actions being taken to resolve the discrepancies in
our recording system and the actions being taken to ensure rechecks are
consistently carried out every three years.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BRIEFING NOTE
(Agenda No. 6)

Ms Doney introduced the report which gives the Committee an opportunity to
comment on the Accounting Policy which will be included in the Statement of
Accounts for 2017/18. The policy has been approved by the Chief Finance Officer.
CIPFA issues a new code each year but there are no material changes for 2017/18.

Members asked for details of the limits on the Council’s self-insurance. Mr Dyson
stated that the figures for Casualty are around £313,000 individual claim excess and
£2m annual stoploss. These are expected to be renegotiated with the insurers
alongside a review of the premium

The figures for property fire are £1m for an individual claim and £4m for the year.
Most claims used to relate to schools but the Council now has responsibility for fewer
schools.

RESOLVED: to

a) note the report; and
b) ratify the accounting policies as approved by the Chief Finance Officer
and included as an appendix.

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY & ANNUAL PLAN 2018/19
(Agenda No. 7)

Ms Cox summarised the report which sets out the methodology for internal audits for
2018/19. A separate plan for Counter Fraud will be placed before the Committee in
July as the Council is still in discussion with Oxford City Council on resources.

Members raised issues on the report to which officers responded as follows:

e Partnerships would be dealt with under contract audits. Regarding co-production,
they will look at social services’ systems with users.

e The quality of data is covered by a workstream in the Fit for the Future (FFF)
programme. The main problems are with repeat input of data and delays in
updating data. There will be an implementation plan by the end of July.



27/18

28/18

e Certain audits were cancelled because fundamental reviews were in progress or
because information was picked up by other means such as FFF.

e The capital programme audit will include the Housing and Growth Deal. The Audit
Working Group will discuss how the Council can give assurance as the
accountable body.

Mr Dyson undertook to get an update on the delay in providing a centre for
placements of Looked After Children.

RESOLVED: to comment and note the Internal Audit Strategy for 2018/19 and
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT
(Agenda No. 8)

Mr Threadgold introduced the annual report and highlighted a number of working
groups and “deep dives” set up by each scrutiny committee to examine issues in their
areas. He stated that there was now a more robust process to identify issues and the
feedback from the Committee Chairs was positive.

Members asked a number of questions and Mr Threadgold responded as follows:

e There were no call-ins in the period of the report. There was more early
discussion of issues.

e Engagement with HOSC has been good and the relationship with the CCG has
been less confrontational. There is now more collaboration with neighbouring
authorities many of whose residents use health facilities in this county.

e NHS transformation plans are likely to come back in a different form following
consultation.

e It is unlikely that Government will accept the recommendations of the
Communities and Local Government Select Committee to make it obligatory for
external providers to attend scrutiny when requested. At the moment they are
scrutinised through Council officers, and can be invited to attend scrutiny as
appropriate.

Mr Threadgold undertook to check the forward plan in regard to how the Housing and
Growth Deal will be scrutinised.

RESOLVED: to comment on the report prior to its submission to the
Performance Scrutiny Committee for review and to Council for approval.

EXTERNAL AUDITORS
(Agenda No. 9)

The report was introduced by Mr Guest. He stated that early substantive testing was
taking place and there were no issues at this stage.

Mr King reported that some processes are taking a little longer with the Pension Fund
audit. They are ahead of last year’s work but with the earlier deadline there is no
contingency time this year.



29/18

30/18

It was noted that in Appendix A the references to “September” should be “July”.

Asked if the auditors can issue an interim opinion pending outstanding issues, Mr
King replied that they never do that. They can issue an opinion but withhold
certification until everything is completed.

Mr King stated that the auditors do not have any other local authority who were with
Carillion but others must have an equivalent risk from out-sourcing. The auditors will
look carefully at any continuing liability from the collapse of Carillion.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 2017/18
(Agenda No. 10)

Ms Cox introduced the annual report. The overall opinion, stated on page 95 is
“satisfactory”. Appendix 2 contains a summary of the completed audits. There were
three red reports. The Audit Working Group (AWG) will look at the Mental Health
Follow Up issues at its June meeting.

Officers responded to issues that Members raised as follows:

e “Satisfactory” is the highest rating that can be given in the opinion.

e With regard to security bonds, the aim is to make sure that officers do the
necessary checking which will protect themselves against accustions of fraud.

e The problems with client charging are being examined as part of the Fit for the
Future transformation programme.

e Delays in processing leavers are usually due to their managers not being prompt
enough. Overpayments are generally recovered over 12 months.

e There will be updates on all red flag reports at the AWG meeting in June.

e OCC is reliant on the Hampshire County Council auditors for auditing IBC but they
operate to the same principles as OCC. The Director of Finance and Chief
Internal Auditor receive those audit reports.

e The problem with inadequate LAS records is the need for dual recording. The
working relationship has improved but information not captured on LAS is not
visible to OCC.

e Bringing issues to the AWG helps to give the Chief Internal Auditor “clout” in
bringing about improvements.

e Officers will check if there is an issue with leavers still on the IT system in light of
the new GDPR coming into effect in May 2018.

RESOLVED: to consider and endorse this annual report.

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL

2017
(Agenda No. 11)

It was agreed to add some key achievements in the text of the annual report in order
to give examples of positive outcomes. Councillor Mathew disagreed and stated that



31/18

32/18

33/18

the Committee should think carefully before praising itself. Ms Cox undertook to
circulate suggested amendments to Members within a few days.

RESOLVED: to add some key achievements in the text of the annual report and
then forward to Council for its consideration.

OFRS STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2017-18
(Agenda No. 12)

Mr Bremble summarised the report which is required under the National Framework.
He responded to Members’ questions as follows:

e It would be possible to illustrate the connections to the National Framework
throughout the document.

e About 6 per cent of staff are female which is above the national average for fire
services which currently is 5 per cent. In the latest round of applications about
100 out of 900 applications were from females. Of the 14 recruits, 2 were female.

e OFRS will be reviewing the report on the Manchester Arena bombing with a view
to learning the lessons from it. OFRS have already carried out work in this area
with Managers and Thames Valley Police to ensure a consistent approach.

The Chairman drew attention to Page 173 which listed the service’s links with OCC
and expressed a hope that the proposal for the Police and Crime Commissioner to
take over responsibility for the fire service has gone away.

RESOLVED: to approve the report.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
(Agenda No. 13)

Mr Graham introduced the report. He assured Members that any actions not
completed will continue to be reported. He invited comments to include in the report.
Asked if there was enough in the report about continuous learning, he responded that
the whole exercise is a learning one.

Mr Watson referred to the suggestion from the AWG to include defined outcomes for
the actions (Page 211) and confirmed this would be implemented for the next Annual
Governance Statement.

RESOLVED: to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, subject to
the Chief Legal Officer making any necessary amendments in the light of
comments made by the Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the
Council, Chief Executive and Section 151 officer.

AUDIT WORKING GROUP REPORT
(Agenda No. 14)

Ms Cox introduced the report. Many of the items had already been covered
elsewhere on the Agenda. The issue regarding Exemptions to Contract Procedure



Rules, raised by Councillor John Sanders at the March meeting of the Committee,
was discussed and a satisfactory way forward was agreed. Mr Jones reminded
Members that any Member can request the full report on an exemption proposal.

The Group was briefed on the Northamptonshire report by the Director of Finance. It
was agreed that the full report should be circulated to Members of the Committee.

Various views were expressed on whether AWG meetings should be longer or more
frequent. It was agreed that the Chairman of the AWG will make any decisions to
extend the times of individual meetings on a case-by-case basis.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

34/18 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda No. 15)

The Committee agreed the following additions:

25 July 2018

Safer Recruitment Audit Update

Governance of the Housing and Growth Deal

It was also agreed to start the meeting on 25 July 2018 at 1.30pm due to the lengthy

agenda.

in the Chair



